

No. 16-424

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RODNEY CLASS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

BRIEF OF PETITIONER

JESSICA RING AMUNSON

Counsel of Record

ERICA L. ROSS

JOSHUA M. PARKER

CORINNE M. SMITH

LEONARD R. POWELL*

JENNER & BLOCK LLP

1099 New York Ave., NW

Suite 900

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 639-6000

jamunson@jenner.com

*Admitted in California only;
supervised by principals of the firm

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

INTRODUCTION 1

OPINIONS BELOW 3

JURISDICTION 3

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED 4

STATEMENT 4

I. Factual Background..... 4

II. Petitioner Challenges The
Constitutionality Of 40 U.S.C. § 5104(e) In
The District Court..... 5

III. Petitioner Pleads Guilty. 8

IV. The D.C. Circuit Holds That A Plea
Inherently Waives All Constitutional
Claims..... 9

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 14

ARGUMENT..... 16

I.	Defendants Do Not Inherently Waive The Ability To Challenge The Constitutionality Of The Statute Of Conviction By Pleading Guilty.....	16
A.	It Is Undisputed That Petitioner’s Guilty Plea Did Not Expressly Waive His Right To Challenge The Constitutionality Of The Statute Of Conviction.....	18
B.	A Constitutional Challenge To The Statute Of Conviction Calls Into Question Whether The Government Can Ever Obtain A Valid Conviction, And Therefore Is Not Waived Or Foreclosed By A Guilty Plea.	20
C.	This Court’s Retroactivity Jurisprudence Confirms That Constitutional Challenges To Criminal Statutes Raise Heightened Concerns.	29
II.	Rule 11(a)(2) Does Not Require That A Constitutional Challenge To The Statute Of Conviction—Facial Or As-Applied—Be Expressly Preserved In A Plea Agreement.....	35

III. In The Alternative, The Court Should Remand For A Determination Of Whether Petitioner's Plea Was Voluntary, Knowing, And Intelligent.	44
CONCLUSION	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Blackledge v. Perry</i> , 417 U.S. 21 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998)	46
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969)	20
<i>Bradshaw v. Stumpf</i> , 545 U.S. 175 (2005)	44
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	16, 21
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Echazabal</i> , 536 U.S. 73 (2002)	18
<i>Christian Legal Society Chapter of the University of California, Hastings College of the Law v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	46
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	43
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	7
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004)	20
<i>Haring v. Prosise</i> , 462 U.S. 306 (1983)	20, 22
<i>Haynes v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 85 (1968)	27, 28, 43
<i>Haynes v. United States</i> , 372 F.2d 651 (5th Cir. 1967), judgment rev'd, 390 U.S. 85 (1968)	27, 28
<i>Henderson v. Morgan</i> , 426 U.S. 637 (1976)	44
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004)	39, 40, 41
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012)	16, 20
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	28, 29

<i>Loving v. Commonwealth</i> , 147 S.E.2d 78 (Va. 1966), judgment rev'd, 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	29
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	7
<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759 (1970)	21, 33
<i>Menna v. New York</i> , 423 U.S. 61 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 133 (2012).....	1
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016)	1, 26, 33
<i>Palmer v. District of Columbia</i> , 59 F. Supp. 3d 173 (D.D.C. 2014)	6
<i>Parker v. North Carolina</i> , 397 U.S. 790 (1970)	21
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009).....	18
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004).....	31, 32
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1880)	29, 30
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	30, 31, 33
<i>Tollett v. Henderson</i> , 411 U.S. 258 (1973)	13, 21, 22, 44
<i>United States v. Andrade</i> , 83 F.3d 729 (5th Cir. 1996).....	39
<i>United States v. Aranda</i> , 612 F. App'x 177 (4th Cir. 2015)	42
<i>United States v. Baucum</i> , 80 F.3d 539 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	41
<i>United States v. Broce</i> , 488 U.S. 563 (1989)	11, 24, 25, 43

<i>United States v. Curcio</i> , 712 F.2d 1532 (2d Cir. 1983).....	24
<i>United States v. DeVaughn</i> , 694 F.3d 1141 (10th Cir. 2012).....	40, 41
<i>United States v. Johnston</i> , 199 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 1999).....	40
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 645 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 2011).....	39, 40, 41, 42
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002).....	20
<i>United States v. Seay</i> , 620 F.3d 919 (8th Cir. 2010).....	42
<i>United States v. Spear</i> , 753 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	38
<i>United States v. Warwar</i> , 478 F.2d 1183 (1st Cir. 1973).....	45
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 341 U.S. 58 (1951).....	30
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	43
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016).....	31, 32, 33, 34
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	3
40 U.S.C. § 5101.....	4
40 U.S.C. § 5102.....	4
40 U.S.C. § 5102(c)(1)(C).....	8

40 U.S.C. § 5104	4, 12, 27
40 U.S.C. § 5104(e).....	4, 5, 7, 8, 10, 19
40 U.S.C. § 5104(e)(1)(A)(i).....	6
40 U.S.C. § 5109	4
D.C. Code § 22-4504(a).....	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Albert W. Alschuler, <i>Plea Bargaining And Its History</i> , 79 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1979).....	16
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(a)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11 advisory committee's note to 1983 amendments.....	37, 38, 39
5 Margaret N. Kniffin, <i>Corbin on Contracts</i> (Joseph M. Perillo ed., rev. ed. 1998)	18
11 Richard A. Lord, <i>Williston on Contracts</i> (4th ed. 2012)	18
U.S. Dep't of Justice, U.S. Attorneys' Manual, Criminal Resource Manual § 626.....	18
Ronald F. Wright, <i>Trial Distortion and the End of Innocence in Federal Criminal Justice</i> , 154 U. Pa. L. Rev. 79 (2005).....	38
